



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
TPSGC

11 Laurier St. / 11 rue Laurier

Place du Portage, Phase III

Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2

Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5

Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A SECURITY
REQUIREMENT

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Consultant Services Division/Division des services
d'experts-conseils
L'Esplanade Laurier
4th floor, East Tower
140 O'Connor Street
Ottawa
Ontario
K1A 0S5

Title - Sujet TECHNICAL ADVISOR SERVICES	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation EJ078-200154/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 009
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client 20200154	Date 2019-11-01
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$FE-181-77692	
File No. - N° de dossier fe181.EJ078-200154	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2019-11-21	
Time Zone Fuseau horaire Eastern Standard Time EST	
F.O.B. - F.A.B.	
Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Bergevin, Carl	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur fe181
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (343) 549-0747 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX () -
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction: PWGSC The Taxation Headquarters Buildings 875 Heron Road Ottawa, Ontario Canada	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

Document Changes

The following change in the Request for Proposal document is effective immediately. This amendment will form part of the contract documents.

1. APPENDIX C - PRICE PROPOSAL FORM

DELETE:

Delete Appendix C – Price Proposal Form in its entirety.

REPLACE WITH:

Appendix C – Price Proposal Form included in this document.

Inquiries

The following is in response to inquiries received in relation to this solicitation. This amendment will form part of the contract documents.

Number	Question(s)	Answer(s)
23	Amendment 3 made a change to the Price Proposal Form. Amendment 5 also made a change to the Price Proposal Form. The amendments appear to be identical. Please confirm. It's also unclear as to where the new text would be placed.	Refer to document change no.1 above.
24	Appendix C has a note that says "Proponents shall not alter this form". Could you reissue an updated form that includes Amendments 3 and 5?	Refer to document change no.1 above.
25	SRE 3.1.4: Can you provide clearer information on the Integrity Provisions – Associated Information? Ideally a form that you want filled out would be helpful. The link takes us to a lengthy website that is complex. Do you just want the list of names as per Section 17?	Refer to R1410T, and provide Canada with a response for 3a and/or 3b as applicable, and refer to the <i>Ineligibility and Suspension Policy</i> , section 17.
26	SRE 3.1.4: Please clarify the requirement of R1410T-GI-3a – it reads "In addition to all other information required in the bid solicitation, the Proponent must provide the following:	Refer to response in question no.25

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

	by the time stated in the Policy, all information required by the Policy described under the heading "Information to be Provided when Bidding, Contracting or Entering into a Real Property Agreement". Where do I find "Information to be Provided when Bidding, Contracting or Entering into a Real Property Agreement"?	
--	--	--

END OF AMENDMENT 009

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

APPENDIX C – PRICE PROPOSAL FORM

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

APPENDIX C - PRICE PROPOSAL FORM

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete this Price Proposal Form and submit in a **separate sealed envelope** with the Name of Proponent, Name of Project, PWGSC Solicitation Number, and the words "PRICE PROPOSAL FORM" typed on the outside of the envelope. Price Proposals are not to include Applicable Taxes.

PROPOSERS SHALL NOT ALTER THIS FORM

Project Title: 875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

Name of Proponent:

The following will form part of the evaluation process:

Time Based Fees (R1230D (2018-06-21), GC 5 - Terms of Payment– Architectural and/or Engineering Services)

The role and responsibilities of individual required personnel listed within Table A are distinct and do not overlap, therefore personnel cannot provide multiple functions or expertise.

TABLE A

REQUIRED PERSONNEL	HOURS* (Column A)	ALL-INCLUSIVE HOURLY RATES** (Column B)	TOTAL (Columns A x B)
Senior Project Manager	8,000	\$ -	\$ -
Intermediate Project Manager	5,000	\$ -	\$ -
Junior Project Manager	2,000	\$ -	\$ -
Senior Architect	4,000	\$ -	\$ -
Intermediate Architect	2,000	\$ -	\$ -
Junior Architect	1,000	\$ -	\$ -
Senior Civil Engineer	1500	\$ -	\$ -
Intermediate Civil Engineer	1000	\$ -	\$ -
Junior Civil Engineer	600	\$ -	\$ -
Senior Environmental Engineer	1500	\$ -	\$ -
Intermediate Environmental Engineer	1000	\$ -	\$ -
Junior Environmental Engineer	600	\$ -	\$ -
Senior Electrical Engineer	2,500	\$ -	\$ -
Intermediate Electrical Engineer	1,800	\$ -	\$ -
Junior Electrical Engineer	1,000	\$ -	\$ -
Senior IT Engineer	1,500	\$ -	\$ -
Intermediate IT Engineer	1,000	\$ -	\$ -
Junior IT Engineer	600	\$ -	\$ -

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

Senior Mechanical Engineer	2,500	\$	-	\$	-
Intermediate Mechanical Engineer	1,800	\$	-	\$	-
Junior Mechanical Engineer	1,000	\$	-	\$	-
Senior Structural Engineer	1,500	\$	-	\$	-
Intermediate Structural Engineer	1,000	\$	-	\$	-
Junior Structural Engineer	600	\$	-	\$	-
Senior Sustainable Design Specialist	1,500	\$	-	\$	-
P3 Procurement Specialist	1,500	\$	-	\$	-
Facility and Maintenance Management Specialist	2,000	\$	-	\$	-
Administrative Specialist	4,000	\$	-	\$	-
Audio-Visual Specialist	600	\$	-	\$	-
Cost Estimation Specialist	600	\$	-	\$	-
Interior Designer	600	\$	-	\$	-
Landscape Architect	800	\$	-	\$	-
Security Consultant	400	\$	-	\$	-
Urban Planner	600	\$	-	\$	-
TOTAL(applicable taxes extra)					\$

Seniority of proposed resources shall be determined as follows:

Senior Resource: A resource with a minimum 15 years' experience delivering services of similar scope to that which is required for this Project under their respective discipline, including the Optional Services.

Intermediate Resource: A resource with 7 to 14 years' experience delivering services of similar scope to that which is required for this Project under their respective discipline, including the Optional Services.

Junior Resource: A resource with 2 to 6 years' experience delivering services of similar scope to that which is required for this Project under their respective discipline, including the Optional Services.

Personnel with an undefined seniority: A resource with 7+ years' experience delivering services of similar scope to that which is required for this Project under their respective discipline, including the Optional Services.

* Number of Hours for Evaluation Purposes

The hours provided in Table A are for evaluation purposes only and are not a guarantee, commitment or undertaking that the actual services required will be reflective of the number of hours set out in Table A.

The hours in Column A are for bid evaluation purposes only and do not represent any hours or estimate of hours associated with the project. For clarity, hours in column A are for evaluation purpose only, based on the level of effort for Required Services **and** Optional Services for the total Project duration. Rates in Column B will be contractually binding and paid on the basis of actual hours worked to the maximum amount payable.

**All-inclusive hourly rate is applicable to both normal working hours and any other shift work as required.

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

For the categories where a Senior, Intermediate and/or Junior Personnel is requested, the hourly all-inclusive rate must demonstrate a level of salary progression reflective of the seniority of the resource. For example, the hourly all-inclusive rate of a senior personnel must be equal to or greater that the hourly all-inclusive rate of the intermediate personnel and the hourly all-inclusive rate of an intermediate personnel must be equal to or greater that the hourly all-inclusive rate of the junior personnel within that category.

The hourly rates for any given category of personnel cannot be \$0.00 or nil value. Failure to insert an hourly rate for each position listed will render your proposal non-responsive.

IN THE CASE OF ERROR IN THE EXTENSION OF PRICES, THE UNIT PRICE WILL GOVERN.

TOTAL COST OF SERVICES FOR EVALUATION PURPOSES

Total Evaluated Fees – Table A

\$.....

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

APPENDIX C - PRICE PROPOSAL FORM (CONT'D)

The following will NOT form part of the evaluation process

AGREEMENT PARTICULARS

TERMS OF PAYMENT – CALCULATION OF FEES

The Maximum Amounts payable pursuant to GC5.2 c. v. of R1230D has been established by Canada for the Required Services described and is set out below.

REQUIRED SERVICES

Required Services (RS)	Required Services Description	Maximum Amount Payable
RS 1	Pre-Procurement	\$2,400,000.00
RS 2	Procurement	\$1,300,000.00
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR REQUIRED SERVICES (applicable taxes extra)		\$3,700,000.00

The Consultant will be paid for actual services performed using the applicable hourly rate(s) in Table A for such services in accordance with GC5.2 c) (R1230D (2015 02 25)) Time Based Fee. The maximum amount payable under the Agreement may not exceed the sum specified except in accordance with GC5.8 of R1230D and with prior written authorization of Canada as required pursuant to GC5.2 c. v.

DISBURSEMENTS

At cost without allowance for mark-up or profit, supported by invoices/receipts - see clause R1230D (2018-06-21), GC 5 - Terms of Payment– Architectural and/or Engineering Services, section GC5.12 Disbursements.

The following allowances (excluding applicable taxes) will be incorporated into the resulting contract.

DISBURSEMENTS	\$100,000.00
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR REQUIRED SERVICES (applicable taxes extra)	\$3,800,000.00

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

APPENDIX C - PRICE PROPOSAL FORM (CONT'D)

The following will NOT form part of the evaluation process

OPTIONAL SERVICES –PART 1

The Consultant hereby grants to Canada an irrevocable option to acquire the services specified under the same terms and conditions as contained in the Contract, and in accordance with the rates and fees identified below. Canada is not obligated to exercise this option. This option shall only be exercised by the Contracting Authority by providing notification in writing through a formal Contract Amendment.

The Maximum Amounts payable pursuant to GC5.2 c. v. of R1230D has been established by Canada for the Optional Services PART 1 described below.

Optional Services - Maintenance	Services Description	Maximum Amount Payable
OS 1	Pre-Procurement - Maintenance	\$1,850,000.00
OS 2	Procurement - Maintenance	\$850,000.00
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FEES FOR OPTIONAL SERVICES - PART 1 (applicable taxes extra)		\$2,700,000.00

The Consultant will be paid for actual services performed using the applicable hourly rate(s) in Table A for such services in accordance with GC5.2 c) (R1230D (2015 02 25)) Time Based Fee. The maximum amount payable under the Agreement may not exceed the sum specified except in accordance with GC5.8 of R1230D and with prior written authorization of Canada as required pursuant to GC5.2 c. v.

DISBURSEMENTS

At cost without allowance for mark-up or profit, supported by invoices/receipts - see clause R1230D (2018-06-21), GC 5 - Terms of Payment– Architectural and/or Engineering Services, section GC5.12 Disbursements.

DISBURSEMENTS	\$0.00
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR OPTIONAL SERVICES – PART 1 (applicable taxes extra)	\$2,700,000.00

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

APPENDIX C - PRICE PROPOSAL FORM (CONT'D)

The following will NOT form part of the evaluation process

OPTIONAL SERVICES – PART 2

The Consultant hereby grants to Canada an irrevocable option to acquire the services specified under the same terms and conditions as contained in the Contract, and in accordance with the rates and fees identified below. Canada is not obligated to exercise this option. This option shall only be exercised by the Contracting Authority by providing notification in writing through a formal Contract Amendment.

The Maximum Amounts payable pursuant to GC5.2 c. v. of R1230D has been established by Canada for the Optional Services PART 2 described below.

Optional Services (OS)	Services Description	Maximum Amount Payable
OS 3	Design & Construction	\$2,400,000.00
OS 4	Post Construction	\$350,000.00
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR OPTIONAL SERVICES – PART 2 (applicable taxes extra)		\$2,750,000.00

The Consultant will be paid for actual services performed using the applicable hourly rate(s) in Table A for such services in accordance with GC5.2 c) (R1230D (2015 02 25)) Time Based Fee. The maximum amount payable under the Agreement may not exceed the sum specified except in accordance with GC5.8 of R1230D and with prior written authorization of Canada as required pursuant to GC5.2 c. v.

DISBURSEMENTS

At cost without allowance for mark-up or profit, supported by invoices/receipts - see clause R1230D (2018-06-21), GC 5 - Terms of Payment– Architectural and/or Engineering Services, section GC5.12 Disbursements.

The following allowances (excluding applicable taxes) will be incorporated into the resulting contract.

DISBURSEMENTS	\$50,000.00
----------------------	--------------------

MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR OPTIONALSERVICES - PART 2 (applicable taxes extra)	\$2,800,000.00
--	-----------------------

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation
EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
20200154

File No. - N° du dossier
fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet
875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

APPENDIX C - PRICE PROPOSAL FORM (CONT'D)

The following will NOT form part of the evaluation process

OPTIONAL SERVICES –PART 3

The Consultant hereby grants to Canada an irrevocable option to acquire the services specified under the same terms and conditions as contained in the Contract, and in accordance with the rates and fees identified below. Canada is not obligated to exercise this option. This option shall only be exercised by the Contracting Authority by providing notification in writing through a formal Contract Amendment.

The Maximum Amounts payable pursuant to GC5.2 c. v. of R1230D has been established by Canada for the Optional Services PART 3 described below.

Optional Services Maintenance	Services Description	Maximum Amount Payable
OS 5	Design & Construction - Maintenance	\$1,250,000.00
OS 6	Post Construction - Maintenance	\$250,000.00
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR OPTIONAL SERVICES - PART 3 (applicable taxes extra)		\$1,500,000.00

The Consultant will be paid for actual services performed using the applicable hourly rate(s) in Table A for such services in accordance with GC5.2 c) (R1230D (2015 02 25)) Time Based Fee. The maximum amount payable under the Agreement may not exceed the sum specified except in accordance with GC5.8 of R1230D and with prior written authorization of Canada as required pursuant to GC5.2 c. v.

DISBURSEMENTS

At cost without allowance for mark-up or profit, supported by invoices/receipts - see clause R1230D (2018-06-21), GC 5 - Terms of Payment– Architectural and/or Engineering Services, section GC5.12 Disbursements.

DISBURSEMENTS	\$0.00
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR OPTIONAL SERVICES - PART 3 (applicable taxes extra)	\$1,500,000.00

Solicitation No. - N° de Sollicitation

EJ078-200154/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

009

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

FE181

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

20200154

File No. - N° du dossier

fe181-EJ078-200154

Title of Project – titre du projet875 HERON ROAD REHABILITATION
PROJECT – TECHNICAL ADVISOR

ESCALATION OF HOURLY RATES

The firm hourly rates detailed in the Required Services Table (located in Table A of Appendix C) will be adjusted (the "Escalation") annually on the start date of each new Contract Year (starting with Contract Year 4) based on the annual average percentage increase (decrease) in the monthly index of the Consumer Price Index for Canada, All-Items (Not Seasonally Adjusted), published in Statistics Canada Table 18-10-0164-01 Architectural, engineering and related services price index, quarterly, for the 12-month period ending 3 months prior to the new Contract Year Start date.

The GC5.2 c.v. Maximum Amounts Payable set out in this Price Proposal are not affected by any escalation of hourly rates and will not be adjusted as a result of any such escalation.

This will be calculated using the following formula:

A = Sum of indices for the 12 months ending 3 months prior to the end of the third year

B = Sum of indices for the 12 months ending same month as A of the preceding year

Escalation% = [(A/B) - 1] * 100

For Clarity:

Assuming that the contract was signed on July 1, 2012, the start of the 4th Year of the contract would be July 1, 2015 and firm hourly rates would be increased by 1.72% to come up to hourly rates applicable to Year 4, based on the following assumptions:

Preceding Year 12 month period = May 2013 - April 2014 Sum of Indices = 1,481.4

Current Year 12 month period = May 2014 - April 2015 Sum of Indices = 1,506.9

Escalation = ((1,506.9 / 1,481.4) - 1) * 100

Escalation = 1.72%

To determine the Contract Year 5 rates in the example, the Contract Years 4 rates determined above would be adjusted using the same Statistics Canada Table and same formula with data for the two 12 month periods May 2016 - April 2017.

Discontinuation of Economic Price Adjustment Index

If an index set out in this Contract is discontinued or should be re-baselined by Canada, the parties agree to immediately negotiate in good faith a replacement index.

END OF PRICE PROPOSAL FORM